RESOLUTION NO. 1041

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH PIXEL
SECURITY FOR SAFETY AND SECURITY UPGRADES AT CITY FACILITIES.

WHEREAS, in 2021, the City was awarded one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) in
Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund Grant funds for improving the safety and security
of City of Stayton facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City developed a scope and requested bids from three reputable companies
to add cameras and door access control to the following city-owned buildings: City Hall,
Police Department, Municipal Court, PW Maintenance Shops, and Community Center; and

WHEREAS, Pixel Security was the lowest bid and the only one of the three bids submitted
within the perimeters of the grant funds available; and

WHEREAS, the City staff and IT consultant Jeff Heyen believe that the bid from Pixel
Security of $86,925.21 is a solid bid that will result in the requested improvements being
completed in a professional and competent manner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee, is authorized to sign a contract with Pixel
Security in the amount of $86,925.21 and may sign additional contract amendments, if

needed for contingency, up to the grant amount of $100,000.

SECTION 2. The scope of the work included in the contract shall be consistent with the bid
provided and included as Exhibit A to this resolution.

This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption by the Stayton City Council.
ADOPTED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL THIS 15" DAY OF AUGUST 2022.
CITY OF STAYTON

signed: 2/ 5 2022 By: A% — - Lt

Mayor Henry A.\Porter, Mayor

signed: _&//< 2022 ATTEST: ﬁ/ %%«

MHajduk, C'»t{Manager

Authorizing contract with Pixel Security Page 1of 1
Resolution No. 1041



